
NEW YORK CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY 
Office of the Corporate Secretary 

 
Regular Meeting 

Wednesday, July 27, 2016 
 
 

I. Authority Minutes 
 
Adoption of Minutes of Regular Meeting, Wednesday, June 29, 2016 

 
 

II. Chair’s Report 
 
 

III. General Manager’s Report 
 
 

IV. Authority Calendar 
 
Calendar of Regular Meeting, Wednesday, July 27, 2016 
 

 
 
1 Authorization to Award the Authority’s General Liability Insurance Program Policies, 

Including Automobile Liability Coverage 
 

Location:      Non-Development 
Administering Department:     Finance – Risk Finance 
Funding Source:     Operating – Self-Insurance Fund 
Amount:      $3,951,300.00 
Projected Section 3 Hires:    N/A 
______________________________________________________________________ 
Authorization is requested to award the Authority’s General Liability Insurance Program 
policies to (i) Gemini Insurance Company, a W.R. Berkley Corporation subsidiary, (ii) 
Lloyd’s of London, (iii) XL Insurance America, Incorporated (“Inc.”), a XL Group plc 
subsidiary, (iv) United States Fire Insurance Company, a Crum & Forster subsidiary 
insurance company of Fairfax Financial USA Group, and (v) Navigators Insurance 
Company, a Navigators Group Inc. subsidiary.  The General Liability Insurance Program 
policies provide insurance coverage for torts above the Authority’s typically $1M (million) 
self-insured retention, in the amount of $100M per occurrence and $130M in the 
aggregate (including $100M of automobile liability). The General Liability Insurance 
Program policies also provide the Authority with terrorism coverage. All policies will have 
a one (1) year term commencing on August 1, 2016 and continuing through July 31, 
2017. 
 
 

 
 
N/A = NOT APPLICABLE 

 



2 Authorization to Award the Authority’s Public Officials Liability Insurance Policy, 
Including Employment Practices Liability Coverage 

 
Location:      Non-Development 
Administering Department:     Finance – Risk Finance 
Funding Source:     Operating – Self-Insurance Fund 
Amount:      $250,000.00 
Projected Section 3 Hires:    N/A 
______________________________________________________________________ 
Authorization is requested to award the Authority’s $25,000,000.00 Public Officials 
Liability Insurance Policy, including a $12,500,000.00 sublimit for Employment Practices 
Liability Coverage, to Illinois National Insurance Company, a subsidiary of American 
International Group, in excess of the Authority’s self-insured retention of $500,000.00 for 
a term of one (1) year, commencing on August 1, 2016 and continuing through July 31, 
2017.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3 Authorization to Amend the Agreement with the City of New York Office of Payroll 
Administration 

 
Location:      Non-Development 
Administering Department:    Finance – Accounting & Fiscal 

Services 
Funding Source:     Operating – Federal  
Amount:      $225,000.00 
Projected Section 3 Hires:    N/A 
______________________________________________________________________ 
Authorization is requested to amend the agreement with the City of New York Office of 
Payroll Administration for payroll services, authorized by Board Resolution 98-8/19-9 
and as amended by subsequent Board Resolutions, to increase the not-to-exceed 
amount, in order to fund the continued provision of services for an additional three (3) 
one-year renewal periods, commencing on November 1, 2016 and continuing through 
October 31, 2019. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



4 Authorization to Amend the Agreement with EnergySolve, LLC 
 

Location:  Various (Citywide) 
Administering Department:    Finance – Energy Finance  

 Funding Source:     Operating – Federal    
Amount:      $100,000.00 
Projected Section 3 Hires:    N/A 
______________________________________________________________________ 
Authorization is requested to amend the agreement with EnergySolve, LLC for web-
based Utility Management Information System and related services, authorized by Board 
Resolution 10-12/22-1 for an initial five-year term with one (1) one-year renewal option, 
to increase the not-to-exceed amount, in order to fund the continued provision of 
services for the remainder of the renewal option, which commenced on February 1, 2016 
and is continuing through January 31, 2017. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5 Authorization to Amend the Agreement with Trigyn Technologies, Inc. 
 

Location:      Non-Development 
Administering Department:    Human Resources & 
       Information Technology 
Funding Source:  Operating & Capital – Federal & 

Section 8 
Amount:      $500,000.00 
Projected Section 3 Hires:    N/A 
______________________________________________________________________ 
Authorization is requested to amend the agreement with Trigyn Technologies, Inc. 
(“Trigyn”) for staff augmentation services authorized by Board Resolution 13-10/23-28 
and as amended by subsequent Board Resolutions for an initial one-year term with 
renewal option periods cumulatively not to exceed an additional four (4) years, to 
increase the not-to-exceed amount, in order to fund the continued provision of services 
during the remainder of the second one-year renewal option which commenced on 
December 5, 2015 and is continuing through December 4, 2016, by reallocating the 
funds authorized by Board Resolution 15-12/23-8 for an agreement with IIT, Inc. to 
Trigyn. 

 
 
 
 
 



6 Authorization to Amend the Agreement with IT Trailblazers, LLC 
 

Location:      Non-Development 
Administering Department:    Human Resources & 
       Information Technology 
Funding Source:  Operating & Capital – Federal & 

Section 8 
Amount:      $500,000.00 
Projected Section 3 Hires:    N/A 
______________________________________________________________________ 
Authorization is requested to amend the agreement with IT Trailblazers, LLC (“IT 
Trailblazers”) for staff augmentation services authorized by Board Resolution 13-10/23-
28 and as amended by Board Resolution 15-9/30-15 for an initial one-year term with 
renewal option periods cumulatively not to exceed an additional four (4) years, to 
increase the not-to-exceed amount, in order to fund the continued provision of services 
during the remainder of the second one-year renewal option which commenced on 
November 26, 2015 and is continuing through November 25, 2016, by reallocating the 
funds authorized by Board Resolution 15-12/23-8 for an agreement with IIT, Inc. to IT 
Trailblazers. 

 
 
 

7 Authorization to Submit Section 18 Applications to HUD for Long-Term Ground Lease of 
Three (3) Parcels of Land with Zoning Floor Area 

 
Location:      Ingersoll, Van Dyke I & Mill Brook 
Administering Department:    Development    

 Funding Source:     N/A   
Amount:      N/A     

 Projected Section 3 Hires:    N/A 
______________________________________________________________________ 
Authorization is requested to submit applications to the US Department of Housing and 
Urban Development (“HUD”), pursuant to Section 18 of the US Housing Act of 1937, as 
amended (the “Section 18 Applications”) for approval to ground lease for a minimum 
term of sixty (60) years, three (3) parcels of land for low-income housing development: 
(i) a parcel of land located at Ingersoll Houses, Kings County, Block 2034, Lot 1 
comprised of approximately 11,500 square feet for construction of a building containing 
approximately one hundred and forty-five (145) senior housing units, one (1) 
superintendent’s unit and senior center with approximately 110,000 square feet of 
zoning floor area; (ii) a parcel of land located at Van Dyke I Houses, Kings County, Block 
3777, Lot 1 comprised of approximately 36,000 square feet for construction of a building 
containing approximately one hundred and eighty-seven (187) family housing units, one 
(1) superintendent’s unit and community center with approximately 191,500 square feet 
of zoning floor area; and, (iii) a parcel of land located at Mill Brook Houses, Bronx 
County, Block 2548, Lot 1 comprised of approximately 35,000 square feet for 
construction of a building containing approximately one hundred and fifty-five (155) 
senior housing units, one (1) superintendent’s unit and senior center with approximately 
115,000 square feet of zoning floor area. 
 
 

 
 



8 Authorization to Submit a Section 18 Application to HUD for the Disposition of a Parcel 
of Land with Zoning Floor Area 

 
Location:      Fulton    
Administering Department:    Development    

 Funding Source:     N/A    
Amount:      N/A 
Projected Section 3 Hires:    N/A 
______________________________________________________________________ 
Authorization is requested to submit an application to the US Department of Housing 
and Urban Development, pursuant to Section 18 of the US Housing Act of 1937, as 
amended (the “Section 18 Application”), to dispose of a parcel of land for mixed-income 
housing development located at Fulton Houses, Manhattan, Block 716, Lot 17 
comprised of approximately 11,040 square feet for the construction of a building 
containing approximately one hundred and fifty-nine (159) family housing units and one 
(1) superintendent’s unit with a total of approximately 123,000 square feet of zoning floor 
area. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9 Authorization to Submit a Section 18 Application to HUD for the Disposition of A Parcel 
of Land 

 
Location:      Ocean Bay Apartments (Bayside) 
Administering Department:    Development    

 Funding Source:     N/A    
Amount:      N/A 
Projected Section 3 Hires:    N/A 
______________________________________________________________________ 
Authorization is requested to submit an application to the US Department of Housing 
and Urban Development, pursuant to Section 18 of the US Housing Act of 1937, as 
amended, to dispose of an approximately 37,000 square feet parcel of land located at 
Ocean Bay Apartments (Bayside), Queens County, Block 15890, Lots 54, 55, 58, 62, 64, 
66 and 69 to facilitate the development of a community retail building comprised of an 
approximately 17,700 square feet supermarket and associated retail space as well as an 
approximately 1,700 square feet  community space. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



10 Award of a Requirement Contract for Plumbing and Heating Supplies 
 

           Location: Various (Citywide) 
Administering Department:    Operations – Heating Management 
      & Services   
Funding Source:     Operating – Federal   
Amount:      $1,017,896.79 
Projected Section 3 Hires:    N/A 
_______________________________________________________________________ 
Authorization is requested to award this requirement contract to the lowest responsive 
and responsible bidder, Krasman Supply Corporation, for the not-to-exceed amount. This 
requirement contract also provides for a one (1) one-year renewal option to be exercised 
at the Authority's sole discretion. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11 Award of a Requirement Contract for Asbestos Removal, Re-Insulation and Related 
Work 

 
Location:      Various (Citywide) 
Administering Department:     Operations – Technical Services

 Funding Source:     Capital – Federal 
Amount:      $1,313,160.25 
Projected Section 3 Hires:    1 
______________________________________________________________________ 
Authorization is requested to award this requirement contract to the lowest responsive 
and responsible bidder, Alpha Environmental Services, Inc., for the not-to-exceed 
amount.  This requirement contract also provides for a one (1) one-year renewal option 
to be exercised at the Authority's sole discretion. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



12 Award of a Requirement Contract for Various Types of Smoke Detectors  
 

Location:      Various (Citywide) 
Administering Department:     Operations 
Funding Source:     Operating – Federal 
Amount:      $1,031,144.70 
Projected Section 3 Hires:    N/A     
______________________________________________________________________ 
Authorization is requested to award this requirement contract to the lowest responsive 
and responsible bidder, Home Depot U.S.A., Inc., for the not-to-exceed amount. This 
requirement contract also provides for a one (1) one-year renewal option to be exercised 
at the Authority's sole discretion. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13 Award of a Requirement Contract for Various Types of Interior Laminated Doors  
 

Location:      Various (Citywide) 
Administering Department:     Operations 
Funding Source:     Operating – Federal 
Amount:      $5,859,902.50 
Projected Section 3 Hires:    N/A     
______________________________________________________________________ 
Authorization is requested to award this requirement contract to the lowest responsive 
and responsible bidder, Cuisine Crotone Inc., for the not-to-exceed amount. The first 
lowest bidder was deemed non-responsive because the product offered did not conform 
with the bid specifications. This requirement contract also provides for a one (1) one-
year renewal option to be exercised at the Authority's sole discretion. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



14 Rejection of All Bids for a Requirement Contract for Grounds Improvements 
 

Location:      Various (Manhattan & Staten Island) 
Administering Department:    Capital Projects Division –  

City Capital     
Funding Source:     N/A 
Amount:      N/A 
Projected Section 3 Hires:    N/A 
______________________________________________________________________ 
Rejection of all bids is recommended in the best interest of the Authority. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

15 Award of a Job Order Contract for Work to Address Unsafe Conditions Identified through 
New York City Department of Buildings Local Law 11 

 
Location:      Various (Bronx & Queens) 
Administering Department:     Capital Projects Division – 

      Local Law 11 
Funding Source:     Capital – Federal, City & Other 

 Amount:      $25,000,000.00 
Projected Section 3 Hires:    N/A 
______________________________________________________________________ 
Authorization is requested to award this job order contract to the lowest responsive and 
responsible bidder, Adam’s European Contracting Inc., for the not-to-exceed amount. 
This job order contract also provides for two (2) one-year renewal options to be 
exercised at the Authority’s sole discretion. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



16 Award of a Job Order Contract for Work to Address Unsafe Conditions Identified through 
New York City Department of Buildings Local Law 11 

 
Location:      Various (Manhattan) 
Administering Department:     Capital Projects Division – 
       Local Law 11 
Funding Source:     Capital – Federal, City & Other 
Amount:      $25,000,000.00 
Projected Section 3 Hires:    N/A 
______________________________________________________________________ 
Authorization is requested to award this job order contract to the lowest responsive and 
responsible bidder, Akro General Contracting, Inc., for the not-to-exceed amount. This 
job order contract also provides for two (2) one-year renewal options to be exercised at 
the Authority’s sole discretion. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

17 Award of a Job Order Contract for Work to Address Unsafe Conditions Identified through 
New York City Department of Buildings Local Law 11 

 
Location:      Various (Brooklyn & Staten Island) 
Administering Department:     Capital Projects Division – 
       Local Law 11 
Funding Source:     Capital – Federal, City & Other 
Amount:      $25,000,000.00 
Projected Section 3 Hires:    N/A 
______________________________________________________________________ 
Authorization is requested to award this job order contract to the lowest responsive and 
responsible bidder, Akro General Contracting, Inc., for the not-to-exceed amount. This 
job order contract also provides for two (2) one-year renewal options to be exercised at 
the Authority’s sole discretion. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



18 Award of a Contract for Restoration Related to the Response to and Recovery from 
Hurricane Sandy 

 
Location:      Carleton Manor 
Administering Department:     Capital Projects Division –  

Disaster Recovery 
Funding Source:     Capital – FEMA, CDBG-DR & 
       Insurance 
Amount:      $19,588,148.00 
Projected Section 3 Hires:    6 
______________________________________________________________________ 
Authorization is requested to award this contract to the lowest responsive and 
responsible bidder, AWL Industries Inc. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

19 Award of a Contract for Exterior Brickwork Restoration and Roofing Replacement 
 

Location:      Cassidy – Lafayette  
Administering Department:     Capital Projects Division – 
       Construction 
Funding Source:     Capital – Federal 
Amount:      $11,659,864.98 
Projected Section 3 Hires:    4 
______________________________________________________________________ 
Authorization is requested to award this contract to the lowest responsive and 
responsible bidder, Adam’s European Contracting Inc., for the not-to-exceed amount.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



20 Authorization of a Change Order to Contract No. RF1507031 Awarded to Technico 
Construction Services, Inc. 

 
Location:      Albany I & II 
Administering Department:     Capital Projects Division – 
       Construction 
Funding Source:     Capital – Federal & City 
Amount:      $8,000,000.00 
Projected Section 3 Hires:    N/A 
______________________________________________________________________ 
Authorization is requested to approve a change order to this contract awarded to 
Technico Construction Services, Inc. for exterior brickwork restoration and roofing 
replacement, authorized by Board Resolution 15-6/24-9, to increase the not-to-exceed 
amount, in order to cover the costs for additional repairs. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


